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1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 NRG Consulting has been appointed by Mark Fairhurst Architects to undertake an Energy Statement on a proposed 

development in Camden. 

 

1.2 The Floor Areas in this report have been taken from the Floor Plans provided by the Architects for the scheme. The scheme 

comprises of 8 dwellings. 

 

1.3 This document has been produced to satisfy: 

 

- Policy 5.2 of the London Plan. 

- Policy CS13 of the Camden Core Strategy 

- Policy DP22: Promoting Sustainable Design and Construction of the Camden Local Development Framework 
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2. POLICY FRAMEWORK 

 

2.1 With 8 residential refurbishment units proposed the development falls within the Government’s “minor” category of planning 

applications.  

 

REGIONAL POLICIES 

 

2.2 The London Plan was updated in July 2011. In this update a change of priority was initiated in that a "fabric first" approach 

was adopted to ensure that a development was as energy efficient as possible before renewable energy was added. This is in 

contradiction to the previous London Plan, Policy 4A.7 that promoted renewable energy above all else. 

 

2.3  Policy 5.2 of The London Plan (2011) was updated in April 2014. The updated version states: 

 

A Development proposals should make the fullest contribution to minimising carbon dioxide emissions in accordance with the 

following energy hierarchy: 

  1 Be lean: use less energy 

  2 Be clean: supply energy efficiently 

  3 Be green: use renewable energy 
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B  The Mayor will work with boroughs and developers to ensure that major developments meet the following targets for carbon 

dioxide emissions reduction in buildings. These targets are expressed as minimum improvements over the Target Emission 

Rate (TER) outlined in the national Building Regulations leading to zero carbon residential buildings from 2016: 

 

Residential buildings: 

  

Improvement on Part L 2013 Building Regulations: 2013 - 2016 - 35 percent (as of 6th April 2014) 

  

C Development proposals should include a detailed energy assessment to demonstrate how the targets for carbon dioxide 

emissions reduction outlined above are to be met within the framework of the energy hierarchy. 

 

D As a minimum, energy assessments should include the following details: 

 

 a. Calculation of the energy demand and carbon dioxide emissions covered by the Building Regulations and, separately, the 

energy demand and carbon dioxide emissions from any other part of the development, including plant or equipment, that are 

not covered by the Building Regulations. 

 

 b Proposals to reduce carbon dioxide emissions through the energy efficient design of the site, buildings and services  

 

 c Proposals to further reduce carbon dioxide emissions through the use of decentralised energy where feasible, such as 

district heating and cooling and combined heat and power (CHP) 
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 d Proposals to further reduce carbon dioxide emissions through the use of on-site renewable energy technologies. 

 

2.4 As of 6th April 2014, The London Plan changed the targets required for major developments from 40% reduction in CO2 

emissions over the Part L 2010 baseline to 35% reduction in CO2 emissions over the Part L 2013 baseline. Text from the GLA 

Website confirms this saying: 
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2.5 A visual representation of the GLA Target in relation to Building Regulations where feasible is: 
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LOCAL POLICIES 

 

2.6 London Borough of Camden Core Strategy Policy CS13 states that: 
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 London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Policy DP22 states that: 
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 The referenced paragraph 22.5 states that: 
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Therefore, this document will demonstrate how the development is designed and constructed in a sustainable way. A BREEAM 

Domestic Refurbishment Assessment has also been undertaken and is available under a separate cover. 
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29% Gas for Space Heating 

30% Gas for Hot Water 

12% Gas for Cooking 

29% Electricity (Lighting 
and Appliances) 

Proposed  CO2  Emissions 

3. PREDICTED ANNUAL CARBON DIOXIDE EMISSIONS 

 

3.1 Full SAP calculations have been carried out on all refurbishment dwellings using the NHER Plan Assessor Version 6.0.1 (SAP 

v9.92) to gain the regulated emissions for the site. A licensed and OCDEA accredited SAP Assessor has carried out the 

calculations. 

 

3.2 Typical CO2 emissions for housing developments is broken down as follows 
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3.3 A table can be found in the Appendices which: 

- Sets out the floor area of the dwellings,  

- Shows the Target Emission Rate (TER) and Dwelling Emission Rate (DER) in terms of kg/m²/year 

- Highlights the percentage difference between the DER over the TER.  

- Displays the CO2 saved through the proposed use of energy efficient measures.  

 

3.4 Based upon the figures as set out in the Appendices, with a total gross internal floor area of 547m², the development has a 

baseline production of 9.5 tonnes CO2/year. 

 

3.5  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 CO2 Emissions - (Tonnes per Annum) 

 Regulated 

Baseline: Part L 2013 of the Building 
Regulations Compliant Development (TER) 

9.5 

Proposed Development (DER)  

After Decentralised/CHP Feasibility  

After Renewable Energy  
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4. ENERGY EFFICIENT DESIGN MEASURES 

 

4.1 Construction Details have been selected to ensure that all fabric U-values exceed the requirements of Part L of the Building 

Regulations (2013). The proposed construction details for the refurbishment dwellings are as follows: 

 

 

Elements U Value Further Information / Comment 

Floor n/a Assumed heated space below 

External Walls 0.28 w/m2/k  

Party Walls Between Dwellings 0 w/m2/k  

Roof 0.13 w/m2/k  

Roof (pitched) 0.16 w/m2/k  

Windows 1.4 w/m2/k  

Door 1 w/m2/k  

Rooflights 1.6 w/m2/k  

Air Permeability Not required Refurbishment 

Ventilation Natural  

Heating Gas Boiler Regular Combi Boilers – Mains Gas - 88% SEDBUK 2009 efficiency  

Controls Programmer, Room Thermostats & 

TRV’s 

Delayed Start Thermostat assumed. 

Emitters Radiators Above 45 degree temperature assumed. 

Thermal Bridging Not applicable (existing building)  

Low Energy Lighting 100% Low Energy Bulbs with a minimum luminous efficacy of greater than 45 lumens per circuit watt required. 
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4.3 The U-Values of all glazed elements will exceed Building Regulations standards, and incorporate low emissivity coating, 

resulting in an efficient balance between passive solar gain and the thermal losses from each room. 

 

 Daylight levels are high throughout and are supplemented with low energy light bulbs. The orientation of the building 

reduces peak solar gain while ensuring optimum levels of daylight both morning and evening. 

 

4.4 When taking into account proposed construction details and U Values, but excluding the imposition of renewable energy 

technologies gives the development emissions of 19.1 tonnes CO2/year; a 102.3% increase in CO2 emissions over the Part L 

2013 baseline. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

This increase comes despite every reasonable measure being taken to decrease emissions through proposed efficiency 

measures.  

 

 CO2 Emissions - (Tonnes per Annum) 

 Regulated 

Baseline: Part L 2013 of the Building 
Regulations Compliant Development (TER) 

9.5 

Proposed Development (DER) 19.1 

After Decentralised/CHP Feasibility  

After Renewable Energy  
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 The April 2013 GLA Guidance states that a Part L 2013 pass must be achieved through energy efficiency measures only, and 

before the inclusion of renewable technology. Unfortunately this has not been possible on this development, mainly due to 

the fact that both Accredited Details and Air Pressure Testing cannot be included on a conversion, both of which affect the 

DER significantly. 

  

In addition, the building is Grade 2 Listed, making many alterations impossible to implement. Camden Core Strategy policy 

CS13 (paragraph 13.9) includes the following guidance with regards to a Listen Building: 
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Due to the building’s Listed status, the “proportionate measure” available on this development are very limited. The original 

specification for the unaltered building is as follows: 

 

 As can be seen, all “proportionate measures” have been taken based on the original specification of the building. 

 

 

   

Elements U Value Further Information / Comment 

Existing external walls 1.54 w/m2/k 350mm brick walls with no insulation 

Party Walls Between Dwellings 0 w/m2/k  

Corridor walls (existing) 0.67 w/m2/k Timber lath and plaster 

Upper floors (corridor below) 0.25 w/m2/k Assumed 

Roof (insulation at joists) 2.3 w/m2/k No insulation 

Windows 4.8 w/m2/k Single glazing 

Doors (existing) 1.6 w/m2/k Wood framed 

Air Permeability n/a Refurbishment project 

Ventilation System 1 Natural ventilation with intermittent extract fans 

Heating Gas Boiler Information not available 

Controls Programmer, room thermostat and 
TRVs 

 

Emitters Radiators  

Thermal Bridging n/a Refurbishment project 

Low Energy Lighting 0% Low Energy Bulbs with a minimum luminous efficacy of greater than 45 lumens per circuit watt required. 
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5. FEASIBILITY OF RENEWABLE ENERGY  

 

Decentralised Energy 

 

5.1.1 Pursuant to Policy 5.5 of the London Plan, to the knowledge of the authors, there are no existing large scale CCHP/CHP 

distribution networks to connect into for the development.  

 

5.1.2 The London Heat Map has been checked and no viable local connections are available. The BLUE shape in the centre of the 

Picture is the Site. The Map picture is: 

 

 The red line is a planned District heating Network which does not exist yet. When completed it will still not be a viable option 

as this scheme comprises of a small number of individually heated units. 
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Communal Heat and Power 

 

5.2 A CHP is not a feasible technology for the development due to the number of units as per the latest GLA Guidance (April 

2014): 

 

 “By way of general guidance, it is not expected that small purely residential developments (for example, less than 300 dwellings) 

include on-site CHP. Due to the small landlord electricity supplies, CHP installed to meet the base heat load would require the 

export of electricity to the grid. It is recognised that the administrative burden of managing CH electricity sales at this small scale, 

where energy services companies (EXCOs) are generally not active, is too great for operators of residential developments to bear. 

If CHP is installed but does not operate because arrangements for CHP electricity sales are not concluded, the projected CO2 

savings will not materialise.” 

 

5.3 Therefore it has been proposed that the scheme reverts to high efficiency Gas boilers. These systems will be complemented 

with modern controls to reduce the bills of the tenants to the lowest possible level. 

 

5.4 The potential renewable energy applicable to this development is: 

- Solar PV 

- Solar Hot Water 

- Ground Source Heat Pump 

- Air Source Heat Pump 

- Biomass Boilers 
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The feasibility of these items is investigated below: 

 

5.3 Photovoltaic Panels 

Advantages Disadvantages Overall Feasibility 
Can have significant impact on carbon by offsetting 

electricity which has a high carbon footprint. Low 

maintenance 

No noise issues associated with 

PV 
 

No additional land use from the installation of PV 
panels 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

High capital investment required 
 

Needs unobstructed space on roof 

 
    The development incorporates a pitched roof which is 
perfectly suited to PV. 
 

However as the development is a Grade II Listed 
Building it is not feasible to install PV on the roof; 
therefore this option has been discarded 

5.4 Solar Thermal Collectors 

Advantages Disadvantages Feasibility 
No noise issues associated with 
Solar thermal collectors 

 
No additional land use from the installation of solar 
thermal collectors 

 
Low maintenance and easy to manage 

 
Low capital cost 

 
 

The hot water cylinder will need to be larger 
than a traditional cylinder. Consideration will 
need to be given to the space required 
especially as combination boilers are 
planned. 

 
Needs unobstructed space on roof. 

Solar thermal collectors are feasible for the 
development, although it is not possible to meet a 
25% carbon 
saving as the maximum demand that 
solar thermal collectors can be designed to meet can 
be no greater than 50% of the hot water demand. 
 
In addition the same concerns regarding the listed 
status of the building apply. 

 
Solar thermal collectors have therefore not been 
investigated further. 
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5.5 Biomass Heating 

Advantages Disadvantages Feasibility 
 

 
 
 

Potential to reduce large component of the total 
CO2 
 
 
 

 
A biomass boiler would replace a standard gas heating 
system so some of the cost may be offset through 
money saved on a traditional boiler. 

Regular maintenance will be required 
 

Reliability of fuel may become a problem, 
therefore limited cost saving for residents 

 
A plant room and fuel store will be required 
which may take additional land from the 
proposed development or surroundings 

 
The fuel will need to be delivered, which can 
cause issues with access etc. 

 
Biomass is often not a favoured technology 
in new development due to the potential 
local impacts of NOx emissions and delivery 
vehicles. 

 

 
 

This is a small tight site in an urban area. 
 

Biomass is not considered feasible for such a 
development due to the need for space to 
accommodate fuel storages, access for delivery 
vehicles and local NOx emissions. 

 

5.6 Ground Source Heat Pumps 

Advantages Disadvantages Feasibility 
 

 
 
 

Low maintenance and easy to manage 
 

Optimum efficiency with under- floor heating systems 
 

As heat pumps would replace standard heating 
systems, some of the cost may offset through money 
saved on a traditional boiler. 

 
 

The heat pump has a noise level around 
45-60dB so some attenuation may be 
required and it should be sensibly located 

 
Relatively high capital cost 

 
Requires electricity to run the pump, 
therefore limited carbon savings in most 
cases 
For communal systems plant room 
required which may take additional land 
from the proposed 
development/surroundings 
 
High payback. 

 
 
 
 

Limited Space on site and large communal 
infrastructure needed would remove and reduce 
amenity space. 

 
For this reason, GSHP has not been investigated 
further. 
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5.7 Air Source Heat Pumps 

Advantages Disadvantages Feasibility 
 
 

ASHP systems are generally cheaper than ground 
source as there is no requirement for long lengths of 
buried piping. 

 
Low maintenance and easy to manage 

 
Optimum efficiency with under- floor heating systems 

 
As heat pumps would replace standard heating 
systems, some of the cost may offset through money 
saved on a traditional boiler. 
 
 

 
 

The heat pump has a noise level around 50-
60dB so some attenuation may be required 
and it should be sensibly located. The 
potential noise from the external unit may 
mean there is local opposition to their 
installation. 

 
Requires electricity to run the pump, 
therefore limited carbon savings in most 
cases 
For communal systems plant room 
required which may take additional land 
from the proposed 
development/surroundings 

 
Potential noise issues 

 
 
 
 
 

 
With the cost of electricity increasing, the payback of 
ASHPs may be too great  
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6. RENEWABLE ENERGY MEASURES 

 

6.1 Following the above feasibility, there is no feasible renewable technology for this development, and therefore none has been 

recommended for installation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 CO2 Emissions - (Tonnes per Annum) 

 Regulated 

Part L 2013 Baseline (TER) 9.5 

Proposed Development (DER) 19.1 

Reduction via Energy Efficiency 0 

Amount Offset by Renewable Energy 0 

Final CO2 Emissions after Renewable Energy 19.1 
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7. WATER EFFICIENCY & RECYCLING 

 

7.1 This development will meet and exceed a water efficiency target of 105 ltrs/person/day in line with Part G of the Building 

Regulations: 

 
For full Part G compliance document visit here: www.planningportal.gov.uk/uploads/br/water_efficiency_calculator.pdf 
 

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/uploads/br/water_efficiency_calculator.pdf
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a. WCs 
i. Flushing capacity for the WC suite including consumption at full and part flush for dual flush WCs. 
 
b. Taps 
i. Flow rate of each tap, at full flow rate in litres per minute measured at a dynamic pressure of 3±0.2 bar (0.3±0.02 MPa) for high 
pressure (Type 1) taps, or at a dynamic pressure of 0.1±0.02 bar (0.01±0.002 MPa) for low pressure (Type 2) taps (BS EN 200:2008) 
ii. For ‘click taps’ and other taps with a ‘water break’, the manufacturer’s stated full flow rate should be used to perform calculations 
(measured as described above). Do not use the flow rate at the break point. A factor for percentage of flow rate is already assumed 
within the use factor for taps. 
iii. Taps on baths should not be included in the calculation as the water consumption from bath taps is taken account of in the use factor 
for baths. 
 
c. Baths 
i. Total capacity of the bath to overflow, in litres (excluding displacement, this is already included in the use factor for baths). 
 
d. Showers 
i. Flow rate of each shower at the outlet using cold water (T ≤ 30˚ C), in litres per minute measured at a dynamic pressure of 3±0.2 bar 
(0.3±0.02 MPa) or high pressure (Type 1) supply systems, or at a dynamic pressure of 0.1±0.05 bar (0.01±0.005 MPa) for low pressure 
(Type 2) supply systems (BS EN 1112:2008) 
 
e Dishwashers 
i. Litres per place setting derived from the figures quoted on the EU Energy Label. 
ii. Where no dishwasher is to be provided and therefore consumption figures are unknown, a figure of 1.25 litres per place setting must 
be assumed. 
 
f. Washing machines 
i. Litres per kilogram of dry load derived from the figure quoted on the EU Energy Label. 
ii. Where no washing machine is to be provided and therefore consumption figures are unknown, a figure of 8.17 litres per kilogram 
must be assumed. 
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7.2 Rainwater Harvesting has been considered but is not a practical measure due to the tight, urban Site which does not offer 

sufficient space to install the required systems.  
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8. BIODIVERSITY & ADAPTION TO CLIMATE CHANGE 

 

8.1 The development is a refurbishment of a pre-existing property (a Public House) which does not include any features of 

ecological value which would need protecting during construction: 
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8.2 Efforts can be made to improve the ecological value of the development through the installation of bird or bat boxes on the 

finished dwelling and the planting of bee friendly flowers where possible. 

 

8.3 There is, unfortunately, little or no soft landscaping which can be utilised, but the development as a whole will have a neutral 

impact on the ecological value of the Site. 

 

8.4 As a further consequence of the development being a refurbishment rather than a new build, the existing surface water run-

off levels will not be increased as the footprint of the building is not changing. As with the Ecology considerations, the 

position of the Site, and the fact that the footprint of the existing building is not changing, means that the run-off levels 

cannot actually be reduced through soft landscaping, a green roof, or more permeable paving.  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 



Carbon Emissions - Phoenix Road (Cock Tavern)

1 2 3 4 5 6
PLOT AREA TER Regulated Part L DER (or BER) Total 

Baseline kg/CO₂/yr
Regulated Only

kg/CO₂/m2/yr kg/CO₂/yr kg/CO₂/m2/yr

1 46.00 18.70 860 40.38 1,857
2 67.00 14.83 994 32.41 2,171
3 90.00 17.13 1,542 40.36 3,632
4 45.97 19.90 915 45.62 2,097
5 66.00 15.49 1,022 34.27 2,262
6 92.00 17.46 1,606 41.01 3,773
7 69.00 17.27 1,192 22.86 1,577
8 71.00 18.64 1,323 24.68 1,752

Total 546.97 9,454 19,123

Total Residential (m2) 547 1m2 TER 1m2 DER
17.28 34.96

Total Site (m2) 547 TOTAL TER CO2 9,454 TOTAL DER CO2 19,123
#REF!

Multiple TER 9,454 kg/CO₂/yr
Multiple DER 19,123 kg/CO₂/yr
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DRA
FT

Data Input Report
Design - Draft

This design submission has been carried out using Approved SAP software. It has been prepared from plans and specifications and may not reflect the
property as constructed.

Assessor name Mr Neil Rothon Assessor number 4282

Client Last modified 15/08/2014

Address 4 Cock Tavern, 23 Phoenix Road, London, NW1

URN: Cock Tavern version 4
NHER Plan Assessor version 6.0.1

SAP version 9.92Page 1

Dwelling
Development: House type:
Property type: Flat
Flat type: Mid floor Year built: 1930
Tariff: Standard Assess summer overheating: Yes
Thermal mass: Medium Thermal mass parameter: 250.00
Separated heated conservatory: No Degree day region: Thames
Sheltered sides: 2 Terrain: Dense Urban

Storeys:
Name Area (m²) Height (m)

Lowest occupied 45.97 2.50

Floors
Ref - Name Type Construction Storey Location Living

Area (m²)
Area (m²) U-value

(W/m²K)

Floor 1 - corridor below Upper Solid Lowest occupied 0.00 3.00 0.20

Living area that has no heat loss: 37.80

Walls
Ref - Name Type Construction Gross

Area (m²)
U-value

(W/m²K)

Wall 1 - external wall External Brick 32.13 1.54
Wall 2 - party wall Party Solid 15.00 0.00
Wall 3 - sheltered wall Sheltered Brick 29.13 0.67

Roofs
Ref - Name Construction Gross

Area (m²)
U-value

(W/m²K)

Roof 1 - Roof Flat 12.16 0.35

Openings

Opening Ref: 1 Door to corridor,  N/A, ' N/A', master: No, linked to: 0
Location: Wall 3 Source: From Manufacturer Orientation: North East
Overshading: N/A Width (m): 0.90 Height (m): 2.10
Frame: Wood Transmittance factor: N/A U-value (W/m²K): 1.40

Opening Ref: 2 Window,  Single glazed, ' N/A', master: Yes, linked to: 0
Location: Wall 1 Source: From Manufacturer Orientation: South West
Overshading: Average / Unknown Width (m): 0.85 Height (m): 1.70
Frame: Wood Transmittance factor: 0.85 U-value (W/m²K): 4.80

Opening Ref: 3 Window,  Single glazed, ' N/A', master: No, linked to: 2
Location: Wall 1 Source: From Manufacturer Orientation: South West
Overshading: Average / Unknown Width (m): 0.90 Height (m): 1.70
Frame: Wood Transmittance factor: 0.85 U-value (W/m²K): 4.80

Opening Ref: 4 Window,  Single glazed, ' N/A', master: No, linked to: 2
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URN: Cock Tavern version 4
NHER Plan Assessor version 6.0.1

SAP version 9.92Page 2

Location: Wall 1 Source: From Manufacturer Orientation: South West
Overshading: Average / Unknown Width (m): 1.15 Height (m): 1.70
Frame: Wood Transmittance factor: 0.85 U-value (W/m²K): 4.80

Thermal Bridging
Thermal bridge specification: Default y value y-value: 0.15

Ventilation
Air permeability entered: No Draught lobby: N/A

Number of... Open fireplaces Open flues Flueless gas fires Extract fans Passive vents

0 0 0 2 0

Mechanical ventilation: Not present (natural)

Space heating
Main heating category: Individual system/s Number of systems: 1
Secondary heating: No Open flue or chimney: No
Unconnected gas point: N/A Smoke control area: Not Known
Type: Boiler Efficiency source: 2009 winter summer SEDBUK
Product index: N/A
Product details: N/A N/A N/A
Boiler type: N/A Fuel: Mains gas
Condensing: Yes Flue type: Balanced
Fan assisted flue: No
Combi type: Instantaneous Uses electricity: N/A
Keep hot power rating: N/A
System: Condensing combi with automatic ignition (1998 or later)
Controls: Programmer, room thermostat and TRVs
Interlock: No Delayed start thermostat: No
Compensation: None Burner control: Modulating
Emitter: Radiators Pump in heated space: Yes
Flow Temp: Unknown
Installed 2013 or later: Yes
Efficiency Type: 2009 SEDBUK Efficiency (%): 88.00
Manufacturer efficiency description: w
FGHRS: No

Water heating
Type: From main Fuel: Mains gas
Water separately timed: N/A Water use ≤125 litres/person/day: Yes
Heat pump uses immersion: N/A Summer immersion: N/A
Thermal store type: N/A

Store details: 
Cylinder volume (litres): N/A
Thermostat: N/A In heated space: N/A
Primary pipework insulated: N/A

WWHRS: 
WWHRS: N/A

Renewables
No renewables present

Other

Internal lighting
Standard fittings: 1 Low energy fittings: 5 Total fittings: 6

Summer overheating
Thermal mass parameter (TMP): 250.00
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URN: Cock Tavern version 4
NHER Plan Assessor version 6.0.1

SAP version 9.92Page 3

User defined air change rate: No Air change rate (ach): N/A
Cross ventilation on most floors: No Window ventilation: Fully open
Source of user defined values: N/A

Curtains closed in daylight hours: No Fraction curtains closed: N/A
Blind/curtain type: N/A

Special features (Appendix Q)
No Appendix Q special features present

Cooling details
No space cooling present



DRA
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L1A 2013 - Regulations Compliance Report
Design - Draft

This design draft submission provides evidence towards compliance with Part L of the Building Regulations, in accordance with Appendix A of AD L1A. It has
been carried out using Approved SAP software. It has been prepared from plans and specifications and may not reflect the 'as built' property. This report
covers only items included within the SAP and is not a complete report of regulations compliance.

Assessor name Mr Neil Rothon Assessor number 4282

Client Last modified 15/08/2014

Address 4 Cock Tavern, 23 Phoenix Road, London, NW1

URN: Cock Tavern version 4
NHER Plan Assessor version 6.0.1

SAP version 9.92Page 1 of 2

Check Evidence Produced by OK?

Criterion 1: predicted carbon dioxide emission from proposed dwelling does not exceed the target

TER (kg CO₂/m².a) Fuel = N/A
Fuel factor = 1.00
TER = 19.90

Authorised SAP Assessor

DER for dwelling as designed (kg
CO₂/m².a)

DER = 45.62 Authorised SAP Assessor

Are emissions from dwelling as
designed less than or equal to the
target?

DER 45.62 > TER 19.90
Excess emissions = 25.72 kg/m² (129.25%)

Authorised SAP Assessor Failed

Is the fabric energy efficiency of
the dwellling as designed less than
or equal to the target?

DFEE 133.90 > TFEE 43.79
Variance = 90.11 kWh/m² (205.78%)

Authorised SAP Assessor Failed

Criterion 2: the performance of the building fabric and the heating, hot water and fixed lighting systems should be no worse than the design limits

Fabric U-values

Element Weighted average Highest
Wall 1.10 (max 0.30) 1.54 (max 0.70)
Party wall 0.00 (max 0.20) N/A
Floor 0.20 (max 0.25) 0.20 (max 0.70)
Roof 0.35 (max 0.20) 0.35 (max 0.35)
Openings 3.86 (max 2.00) 4.80 (max 3.30)

Are all U-values better than the
design limits in Table 2?

Authorised SAP Assessor Failed

Thermal bridging

How has the loss from thermal
bridges been calculated?

Thermal bridging calculated using default y-value of 0.15 Authorised SAP Assessor

Heating and hot water systems

Does the efficiency of the heating
systems meet the minimum value
set out in the Domestic Heating
Compliance Guide?

Main heating system:
Mains gas, Combi boiler
w
Data from manufacturer
Efficiency = 88.00% 2009 SEDBUK
Minimum = 88.00%

Secondary heating system: None

Authorised SAP Assessor Passed

Does the insulation of the hot
water cylinder meet the standards
set out in the Domestic Heating
Compliance Guide?

No hot water cylinder Authorised SAP Assessor

Do controls meet the minimum
controls provision set out in the
Domestic Heating Compliance
Guide?

Space heating control:
Programmer, room thermostat and TRVs

Hot water control:
No hot water cylinder
No boiler interlock (main system 1)

Authorised SAP Assessor Failed
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Fixed internal lighting

Does fixed internal lighting comply
with paragraphs 42 to 44?

Schedule of installed fixed internal lighting
Standard lights = 1
Low energy lights = 5

Percentage of low energy lights = 83%
Minimum = 75 %

Authorised SAP Assessor Passed

Criterion 3: the dwelling has appropriate passive control measures to limit solar gains

Does the dwelling have a
strong tendency to high
summertime temperatures?

Overheating risk (June) = Not significant
Overheating risk (July) = Not significant
Overheating risk (August) = Not significant
Region = Thames
Thermal mass parameter = 250.00
Ventilation rate in hot weather = 4.00 ach
Blinds/curtains = None

Authorised SAP Assessor Passed

Criterion 4: the performance of the dwelling, as designed, is consistent with the DER

Design air permeability
(m³/(h.m²) at 50Pa)

No air permeability rate entered Authorised SAP Assessor

Mechanical ventilation system
Specific fan power (SFP)

Not applicable Authorised SAP Assessor

Have the key features of the
design been included (or bettered)
in practice?

The following walls/wall have a U-value less than 0.15W/m²K:
• party wall (0.00)

Authorised SAP Assessor
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